## BOROUGH OF PEN ARGL NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 729**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 60-4 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF PEN ARGYL (SOLID MUNICIPAL WASTE, GARBAGE AND REFUSE) TO SUSPEND CHARGES FOR RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS FOR THE COLLECTION OF MUNICIPAL WASTE.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Pen Argyl has established by Chapter 60 of The Code of the Borough of Pen Argyl certain regulations for the collection of solid municipal waste, garbage and refuse; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has entered into a Facility Cooperation Agreement with Waste Management which under certain conditions relating to the amount of municipal waste received at Waste Management's landfill in Plainfield Township, Pennsylvania, provides for the collection of solid waste in the Borough of Pen Argyl for no fee; and

WHEREAS, Waste Management has in recent months exceeded said levels of municipal solid waste and projects that it will continue to exceed such levels in calendar year 2024, thus resulting in a projection that under the Facility Cooperation Agreement municipal waste will be collected from Pen Argyl Borough at no charge during calendar year 2024.

Section 60-4D of the Code of the Borough of Pen Argyl is hereby amended and added an additional Section 60-4D(5) which shall read as follows:

Notwithstanding the previous provisions of this Subparagraph 60-D all charges imposed by this paragraph are hereby suspended for calendar year 2024.

**SECTION 2.** 

This Ordinance will become effective January 1, 2024.

BOROUGH OF PEN ARGYL
By: Joseph LeDonne, President
Borough Council
of December, 2023.

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

uli Lemak, Secretary

Juli Lemak, Secretary

APPROVED this /2#

Stephen M. Male, Mayor